






Statement of Service Performance 

Student Association of Nelson-Marlborough Institute of Technology Inc 

For the year ended 31 December 2024 

Outcomes 

2024 was a challenging year for akonga/students, who faced rising living costs alongside an ever-changing vocational 

training environment. 

NMIT significantly reduced its funding for the Service Level Agreement (SLA), cutting contracted service provision from 

$518,800 in 2023 to $372,631 in 2024-a reduction of $146,169. In response, the SANITI Student Executive secured 

approval for 2024 services to be heavily subsidized by SANITI, ensuring that akonga/students continued receiving 

essential support in an uncertain environment. SANITI implemented cost-saving measures and absorbed additional 

compliance costs to maintain service delivery. At the request of akonga/students, SANITI retained a student support 

staff member in Marlborough. 

Demand for independent support and advocacy services increased by 13% in 2024, alongside rising demand on the 

employment information services and higher event costs. These factors contributed to a $120,545 deficit in the NMIT 

contracted service provision. 

Beyond the SLA, SANITI collaborated with NM IT to distribute the Manaaki hardship fund and, with industry support, 

delivered a Learner Network Pilot for Construction and Infrastructure akonga/students (both on-campus and 

apprentices). 

At Ara, SLA funding for independent advocacy and support services increased in 2024. SANITI continued to employ a 

full-time advocate at Ara's main Christchurch campus and collaborated with Ara to expand service provision to 1.5 full­

time advocates for 2025. 

Student voice remained a priority throughout 2024. The Student Executive and General Meetings proceeded as 

scheduled, and national representation was achieved through the TEC Learner Advisory Committee. Additionally, the 

SANITI Advisory Board, including professional services, actively supported the Student Executive and Management 

staff. 

Performance Report I Student Association of Nelson-Marlborough Institute of Technology Inc 

NMA Nelson 

Marlborough Audit Page 4 of 19

Limited 



Category Actual this year 2024 Budget this year 2024 Actual last year 2023 

Advocacy and Legal Advice ■ 1800 cases (incl. ■ 2090 cases (incl.
Advocating on behalf of hardship) through hardship)
individual students and independent advocacy ■ Additional staff
groups of students, and and support service member employed to
providing independent cover Marlborough
support to resolve problems 

■ 110 Programme Reps • 110 Programme Reps
■ 4 Trainings • 2 Trainings
• 12 Meetings (onsite + • 12 Meetings (onsite +

online) on line)

■ 30 block and night

course visits to

■ 2,358 cases (incl. 

hardship) through 

independent 

advocacy and support 

service

■ Staff member 

retained to cover 

Marlborough

■ 136 Programme Reps

■ 2 Trainings

■ 20 Programme Rep 

Meetings (onsite + 

online)

■ 48 block and night 

course visits to 

apprentice students apprentice students
• 5 Committees (onsite • Committee

• 10 Committees

+ online) representation not (onsite + online)

specified 
■ Includes additional ■ Additional lFTE staff

lFTE staff member member funded by Includes additional 

SANITI hardship from savings 
• $258,594 Applied • $171,665 SLA budget • $285,890 Applied

Sports, recreation and ■ 55 Events - on • 45 Events - on campus • 65 Events
cultural activities campus+ online and online
Organise interactive events - ■ 5,249 Students ■ 1,500 Students • 5,300 Students

orientations, sports/ • 8,800 Food servingsi ■ 8,000 Food servings ■ 10,600 Food servingsii 

recreation and cultural 

activities ■ $150,573 Applied • $122,375 SLA budget • $185,753 Applied

Employment Information ■ Key job search NMIT SLA funding for . 311 students 

Advice and Guidance websites promoted service provision reduced registered 

Providing information to • Over 90 employment Promotion of job search ■ 554 students assisted

assist students seeking opportunities were website (includes class

employment opportunities posted on social ■ Access to information sessions)

media and job boards on job specific
■ Over 193 students opportunities

assisted in industry • Job listings promoted

specific seminars. • Job/industry specific

Over 64 job specific seminars/CV/over

CV /cover letters letters
reviewed

• $52,775 Applied • $45,891 SLA budget • $70,822 Applied

Performance Report I Student Association of Nelson-Marlborough Institute of Technology Inc 
NMA Nelson 

Marlborough Audit 

Limited 

Page 5 of 19 




























